Docket No.: 0424CG-09-DIV 10-23-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar 101883022 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): John Gandy Corporation Name: TorqueLock Corporation Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 200 River Pointe Drive, Suite 310 ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name Other _ City: Conroe State: TX ZIP: 77304 Execution Date: March 22, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/817,569 filed 03/26/01 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Charles D. Gunter, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: ☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Bracewell & Patterson, LLP 8. Deposit account number: 201 Main Street, Suite 1600 50-0259 City: Fort Worth _____ State: TX ZIP: 76102 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 10-09-0 Charles D. Gunter, Jr. Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 012259 FRAME: 0653

Attorney Docket No. 0424CG-09-DIV

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Gandy Corporation, a Texas corporation, having a business address of 200 River Pointe Drive, Suite 310, Conroe, Texas 77304-2817, is the owner of the exclusive right, title and interest in and to the following invention and pending patent application:

Title:

THREAD FORM WITH MULTIFACITED FLANKS

Serial No.:

09/817,569

Filed:

March 26, 2001

WHEREAS, TorqueLock Corporation, a Texas corporation, having a business address of 200 River Pointe Drive, Suite 310, Conroe, Texas 77304-2817, is hereby desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent application including the right to file foreign patent applications and to sue and collect for past damages associated with infringement of the invention covered in the pending application;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/00 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the said TorqueLock Corporation, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said John Gandy Corporation does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said TorqueLock Corporation, its entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and pending patent application including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding thereto and all claims for damages or loss of profits by reason of any and all past infringement of said invention.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, John Gandy Corporation, a Texas corporation, has caused these presents to be signed by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

JOHN GANDY CORPORATION

A Texas corporation

Date: 3-22-01

Name:

John Gandy

President

Title:

GUNTCD\0424CG\045413 Fort Worth\86102.1

> PATENT REEL: 012259 FRAME: 0654